AWARD RESOLUTION #76 OF 2022

AWARDING A BID FOR THE E. GENESEE ST./JOHN ST. PAVING PROJECT

By Councilor Kent July 7, 2022

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2021, the Auburn City Council passed Grant Acceptance Resolution #74 of 2021 authorizing the acceptance of a NYS Transportation Touring Route Fund Grant which included funding for the E. Genesee Street/John Street Paving Project; and

WHEREAS, the E. Genesee Street/John Street Paving Project involves the milling and paving of E. Genesee St. between the Genesee St. Bridge and Fulton St. and also the milling and paving of John St. between E. Genesee St. and the Arterial East and this project also includes the installation of storm sewer laterals, improvements to corner sidewalk ramps, repairs and improvements to utility road patches, and adjustments and repairs of manholes and catch basins; and

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2022, bids were opened for the E. Genesee St./John St. Paving Project and the following bids were received:

1.	Paul F. Vitale Inc. Auburn, New York	\$ 850,200.00 (corrected amount)
2.	Barrett Paving Materials, Inc. Liverpool, NY	\$ 878,412.00
3.	Sealand Contractors Corp. Rush, NY	\$ 1,270,000.00
4.	Seneca Stone Corp. Seneca Falls, NY	\$ 1,300,000.00

; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the Auburn City Council award the E. Genesee St./John St. Paving Project to the lowest responsible bidder, namely, Paul F. Vitale Inc., which has submitted a low bid of \$850,200.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Auburn City Council does hereby award the contract for the E. Genesee St./John St. Paving Project to Paul F. Vitale Inc., the lowest responsible bidder in the amount of \$850,200.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the cost of the Resolution in the amount of \$850,200.00 is to be charged to the 21-22 Touring Route account #HA 5110-440-KV; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor is authorized to sign any and all documents necessary in reference to the award of this bid.

Seconded by Councilor Giannettino

	Ayes	Noes	Excused
Councilor Kent	X		
Councilor Giannettino	X		
Councilor Cuddy	X		
Councilor Locastro	X		
Mayor Quill	X		
Carried and Adopted	X		

STATE OF NEW YORK)
) SS.:
COUNTY OF CAYUGA)

I, CHARLES MASON, Clerk of the City of Auburn, Cayuga County, New York (the "City"), DO HEREBY CERTIFY:

That I have compared the annexed abstract of the minutes of the meeting of the Council of the City (the "Council"), held on the 7th day of July, 2022, including the Resolution #76 of 2022 contained therein, with the original thereof on file in my office, and the attached is a true and correct copy of said original and of the whole of said original so far as the same relates to the subject matters therein referred to.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the City this 8th day of July, 2022.

Charles Mason, Clerk

City of Auburn, Cayuga County, New York